
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
12 November 2020 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Scott, Powell and 
Sheppard 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the Via Webex 
https://esfrs.webex.com/esfrs/j.php?MTID=e3838c5e566db19aedbc1ea95ef39d679 
Password: HiBVNPpp547 at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3 

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

8.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

9.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

10.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

11.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 23 July 
2020 
 

5 - 8 

12.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 
the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
 

13.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 
2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring 

9 - 34 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

14.   Treasury Management Half Year Review 2020/21 35 - 52 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 4 November 2020 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held Via Webex at 
11.30 am on Thursday, 23 July 2020. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Tutt, Pragnell, Scott and Powell 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
M O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement), D Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), H Scott-Youldon 
(Assistant Director Peoples Services), P Jassal (Interim Finance Manager), L Woodley 
(Deputy Monitoring Officer), C Porter (ITG Projector Coordinator), A Blanshard (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and E Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 
1   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sheppard. 
 

3   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

4   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 16 January 
2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 16 January 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 

5   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
6. Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional 

Outturn 2019/20 
 
7. High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 

Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 

6   Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring Provisional 
Outturn 2019/20 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on the provisional outturn for the 2019/20 Revenue Budget and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 11



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

Capital Programme.  The report was made on an exception basis and 
addressed those areas where there were material variances, based on the 
position at 31 March 2020.  The ADR/T highlighted that the forecast was 
subject to change as the year end process continued and the external audit 
carried out.   
 
The Panel noted that the Revenue Budget was provisionally overspent by a 
net £48k; an adverse variation of £220k from the forecasted underspend of 
£173k reported in January 2020.  The current year’s revised Capital 
Programme was provisionally forecast to be £456k underspent, of which 
£447k was slippage into the next financial year against the revised Capital 
Programme, leaving £9k as the real underspend.  With regard to the use of 
reserves, the actual drawdown was lower than previously planned, mainly due 
to delays to projects and an increase in the Section 31 grant as a result of 
Covid-19.  Further details on the variances across the Revenue Budget and 
the Capital Programme were set out in the report. 
 
The Panel queried the People Services underspend and the potential impact 
that vacancies were having on staff.  The Assistant Director People Services 
(ADPS) informed Members that the vacancies, which included two positions 
for maternity cover and a TUPE specialist to support the Project 21, were 
currently being advertised.  Fixed term contracts had been used as an interim 
measure whilst a restructure had taken place to ensure that resources were 
appropriate to the needs of the organisation.  It was recognised that HR had 
played a critical role during the pandemic. 
 
Members also asked about the impact of Covid 19 on training and the 
Retained Duty System (RDS).  The ADPS explained Service Training Centre 
had been open and training had continued with risk assessments and 
appropriate control measures in place.  Staff had also been utilising online 
distance learning.  RDS recruitment had been paused.  Lung function tests 
were not currently available, however, the Covid-19 Working Group was 
considering the options for restarting these as soon as possible. 
 
The Panel welcomed the report and commended officers for achieving a 
position within 1% of the Net Revenue Budget despite difficult circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted: 
 

(i) the provisional 2019/20 Revenue Budget outturn, 
(ii) the provisional Capital Programme outturn, 
(iii) the net use of Reserves during the year 
(iv) the Savings delivered in 2019/20, and 
(v) the Cash Investments at year-end. 
 
That the Panel approved:  
 
(vi) the Capital slippage of £447,000 into 2020/21; 
(vii) the use of General Fund reserves to finance the net provisional 

overspend. 

Page 6



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

 
7   High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 

Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 
The ADR/T introduced the report which highlighted the key findings of a high 
level review undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 and the 5 year 
Capital Programme.  Given the current pandemic the ADR/T cautioned that 
the situation was changing on a weekly basis.  It was noted that there were 
currently revenue pressures in the region of £800k.  Funding solutions 
including the use of contingency, general fund reserves, Covid-19 Grant and 
budget savings had been identified to mitigate the pressures leaving a 
remaining funding gap of £94k.  Further delays to the Capital Programme, in 
the region of £1m, were expected due to Covid-19, however, it was too early 
for a full assessment.  Some expenditure had been reduced as a result of 
Covid such as fuel, training, travel and subsistence.  Further details on budget 
pressures were set out in the report.  
 
The ADR/T also highlighted the financial challenges facing the Authority in its 
planning for 2021/22 which included additional ongoing pressures of £200k in 
addition to the savings gap identified in Medium Term Financial Plan mid case 
scenario (£1.2m), a pay award for support staff 0.75% over the 2% budgeted 
for, a loss of income as a result of reduced council tax and business rate 
collections due to Covid 19, continued reliance on one–off funding from 
Government (Pension Grant and Protection Surge Funding) and the impact of 
recent cases on the Fire Fighter’s Pensions scheme (McCloud / Sargeant and 
Matthews / O’Brien).   
 
Discussion was also had over the forthcoming Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR) and the Home Office reform agenda.  The Chief Fire Officer 
(CFO) informed Members that CSR submissions were being drafted and 
could be shared with Members.  Briefing sessions for local MPs were also in 
the process of being arranged.  With regard to the Government review on the 
role of Police and Crime Commissioners, the CFO added that the National 
Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) would be formulating a response to questions 
posed on fire governance, however, the Fire Authority may want to develop its 
own submission from a political perspective.  The CFO added that a key 
aspect to the Home Office reform agenda was for Fire Authorities to show 
strength in difficult decision making and the ability to instigate appropriate 
changes.  Members acknowledged the importance of having a robust 
Integrated Risk Management Plan to ensure that service was in strong 
position to deal with future challenges and deliver an effective service.  The 
Panel understood that there would be financial challenges to overcome both 
locally and for the sector nationwide and that engagement with the Home 
Office would be key. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted: 
 

(i) the one-off and ongoing revenue budget pressures identified 
(ii) the use of contingency to finance one-off pressures 

Page 7



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

(iii) the other proposed funding options proposed in the report 
(iv) the slippage identified in the Capital Programme 
(v) the risks to the agreed Savings Programme 
(vi) the correction to the agreed capital financing for 2020/21 
(vii) that officers will identify areas where in year savings can be 

delivered in 2020/21 
(viii) the emerging scale of the financial challenge for 2021/22 onwards 

including the impact of Covid 19. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.25 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2020 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Meeting  Policy and Resources Panel 
  
Date  12 November 2020 
  
Title of Report Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital 

Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring at Month 6 (end 
September) 

  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Parmjeet Jassal – Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers High Level Review of Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital 

Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 
 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital 
Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring at Month 5 (end 
August) 

  

  
Appendices Appendix 1: Revenue Budget 2020/21 Objective 

Appendix 2: Savings Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 
Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 
Appendix 4: Capital Budget 2020/21 
Appendix 5: Engineering Capital Budget 2020/21 
Appendix 6: Reserves 2020/21 

  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL   OTHER (please specify)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the findings of the month 6 monitoring 

undertaken on the Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and 
Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This is the second report to Policy and Resources Panel and 

the third to Members for the 2020/21 financial year and 
highlights the findings from the Month 6 monitoring 

Page 9

Agenda Item 13



 
 

undertaken on the Revenue Budget 2020/21 and 5 year 
Capital Programme, approved by the Authority in February 
2020.   
 
A net Revenue overspend to the sum of £105,000 has been 
identified as summarised in Appendix 1.  This is a favourable 
variation of £44,000 from the position identified in the last 
report to SLT of £149,000 overspend. This is mainly because 
of the identification of new pressures in Engineering and 
Finance less pressures funded through contingency 
approved at month 5.  In year mitigations are required for 
these pressures and ongoing impacts will be considered 
alongside other priorities, as part of the budget setting 
process 2021/22+.  
 
Performance against the Savings Programme is summarised 
in Appendix 2 and detailed in section 4.   
 
Revenue and Capital programme risks are detailed in section 
3, focusing specifically on areas that are subject to further 
investigation and the outcome could result in significant 
additional pressures in the current and future financial years. 
These include the impact of Covid-19 on both the Business 
Rate and Council Tax Collection Funds, the potential 
continuation of historical pressures in Engineering and Safer 
Communities; and new pressures in Resources relating to 
Finance and IT projects (CRM, BA, Firewatch). 
 
The overall original 5 year Capital Programme (£24,045,000) 
increased by the 2019/20 slippage brought forward of 
£447,000 and reduced by net £141,000 due to updates on 
Fleet and Equipment resulting in a revised Capital 
Programme of £24,351,000.  There is also a change in 
funding of £452,000 from Planned Revenue Contributions to 
Capital Receipts as summarised in Appendix 3.  Overall, the 
Capital Programme is forecasted to be on budget. 
 
A review of the current year Capital Projects has concluded 
that a net £1,231,000 (previously £1,283,000) is projected to 
slip mainly into 2021/22, largely due to the impact of Covid-
19.  Detailed information is contained within section 7 and 
summarised in Appendix 4.  The Fleet and Equipment Capital 
Projects 2020/21 are detailed in Appendix 5. 
 
The updated position on reserves shows an opening balance 
of £23,233,000 including an adjustment of £48,000 to fund 
the provisional outturn 2019/20.  The forecast drawdown is 
£9,578,000, a reduction of £2,553,000 and an estimated 
closing balance of £13,655,000, as detailed in section 8 and 
summarised in Appendix 6.  Work is ongoing to review likely 
drawdown of reserves during the current year. 

Page 10



 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

The Original Revenue Budget 2020/21 and Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 was 
approved at the meeting of the Fire Authority on 13 February 2020. Revisions have 
taken place, as approved at subsequent Fire Authority meetings. 
 
This is the second report to Policy and Resources Panel and the third to Members, for 
the 2020/21 financial year, and highlights the findings from Month 6 monitoring 
undertaken on the Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 
2020/21 to 2024/25. It should be noted the review is based on currently available 
information and the result may change as new information emerges during the year. 

 

  This P&R 
(Period 6) 

Last SLT 
report 

(Period 5) 

Movement 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Revenue (see section 2) 105 149 (44) 

Capital in year (see section 7) (1,231) (1,283) 52 

 

1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 

The Revenue Budget, approved by the Fire Authority in February was a net 
expenditure requirement of £39,370,000. This has increased by £565,000 to 
£40,302,000 taking into account the additional Section 31 grant for 2020/21 which 
has been transferred to BRR reserve to finance future pressures. 
 
A net revenue overspend to the sum of £105,000 has been identified. This is a 
favourable variation of £44,000 to that previously reported (£149,000 overspend), 

There is a reduction in the interest receivable on the 
Authority’s cash investments of £27,326,000 due to the Bank 
of England lowering its’ base rates to invigorate the economy 
due to the impact of Covid-19. Interest payments on fixed rate 
loans of £10,773,000 are unaffected. One loan of £75,000 will 
mature this year for which payment arrangements are in 
hand, as detailed in Section 9. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION Policy and Resources Panel is recommended to note: 

 
(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected 

overspend, 
(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected 

in year underspends, 
(iii) the reduced net drawdown from reserves, 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2020/25 including 

those savings at risk, and 
(v) the current year investments and borrowing 
(vi) the transfer of fuel savings of £20,000 (April to 

September) to contingency. 
  

Page 11



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.7 
 
 
 
 
1.8 
 
 
 

mainly due to the identification of new unfunded pressures in Engineering and 
Finance less funding of pressures through contingency.  The net pressure is 
reflected in the Revenue Budget 2020/21 objective summary at Appendix 1 and 
detailed in section 2 below. 
 
The savings requirement 2020/21 is £426,000 and indications are that £361,000 
savings are on course to be successfully delivered. The £65,000 savings at risk have 
been fully funded from contingency in the current year and ongoing impacts will be 
included within the budget setting process 2021/22, as detailed in Appendix 2 and 
section 4 below.  
 
The five year Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 was approved by the Fire Authority 
in February 2020 at £24,045,000 and revised to £24,492,000 including slippage of 
£447,000 brought forward from 2019/20 by Policy and Resources Panel at its 
meeting on 23 July 2020.  A change in source of funding to the sum of £452,000 
from revenue to capital receipts in 2020/21 was also approved.  The 5 year capital 
programme was revised by a net £141,000 saving on the Fleet and Equipment to 
£24,351,000 as approved by SLT (20 August and 17 September).  Overall, the 
revised 5 year Capital Programme is projected to come within budget. This is detailed 
in section 7 and summarised in Appendix 3. 
 
There is an estimated net slippage of £1,231,000 on the Capital Budget 2020/21 
which is mainly due to delays in capital projects as a result of the impact of covid-19 
and the review of Service requirements in Engineering.  Detailed information is 
contained within section 7 and summarised in Appendix 4. 
 
A number of Revenue Budget and Capital Programme risks are set out in section 3 
which will be monitored throughout the year.  The updated position on Contingency, 
Reserves, Borrowing and Investments is provided at sections 6, 8 and 9 respectively. 
 

2. REVENUE BUDGET COMMENTARY 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The Revenue Budget is projected to overspend by a net £105,000 (previously 
reported £149,000 overspend).  This is a favourable variation of £44,000 from the 
forecasted pressure reported to SLT in September 2020.  This net overspend is 
summarised across divisions in Appendix 1 and detailed explanations are provided 
below. 
 
People Services:  People Services are projecting a balanced budget (previously 
£25,000 overspend).  Fire Authority at its meeting on 3 September approved the 
IRMP which requires a HR post for 6 months at a cost of £25,000 and is funded from 
contingency.  There is currently a large underspend being reported on Training in 
the NFCC / HO cost trac
[...]
eaf and detailed in Appendix 6. 
 
The net changes are explained in section 8.6 below. Work continues with budget 
managers to confirm the planned use of revenue reserves in 2020/21.  
 

 
 
The overall net reduction  in drawdown from reserves of £2,553,000 is as follows:- 
 
Earmarked Reserves Decrease of £2,157,000 - due to retaining the anticipated 
surplus of £565,000 on Section 31 grant in the Business Rate Relief (BRR) reserve 
to contribute towards potential shortfalls in 2021/22 arising from Covd-19, full use of 
the Covid-19 reserve of £136,000, a reduced drawdown on Improvement & 
Efficiency reserve of £193,000 and no drawdown on ESMCP ESFRS Readiness 

£1,425,000 BRR Pilot Economic Development £70,000 and Sprinklers of £293,000 
due to delays in delivery of the projects we are match funding. 
 
General Fund Reserve Increase of £47,000 - the pay award was allowed for in the 
2020/21 at 2% increase. However, the employer’s side has offered a Green Book 
pay award of 2.75%, which would result in a 0.75% budgeted deficit estimated at 
£47,000. This is fully funded by general fund reserve in 2020/21 and future years will 
be built into the budget requirement. 
 
Capital Reserves Decrease of £443,000 - due to the use of capital receipts 
unapplied reserve, adjustments to the capital programme and savings identified, as 
approved by SLT (20 August and 17 September) and impact of net capital slippage 
into 2021/22 (refer to capital section 7 above).  
 

9. BORROWING AND INVESTMENT 
  
9.1 
 

As at end September, the Authority held cash balances of £27,326,000 which are 
invested in accordance with the Treasury Management Strategy, as follows.  

Planned Net 

Transfers

Actual Net 

Transfers Net change Month 6

Balance @ 1 

April 2020 2020/21 2020/21

Balance @ 31 

March 2021 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Earmarked 

Reserves 13,808 (6,584) (4,427) 2,157 9,381

General Fund 1,869 (7) (54) (47) 1,815

Total Revenue 

Reserves 15,677 (6,591) (4,481) 2,110 
[...]


General Fund 1,869 138 (145) (7) 138 (192) (54) 1,815

Total Revenue Reserves 15,677 1,687 (8,278) (6,591) 2,252 (6,597) (4,481) 11,196

Capital Receipts Reserve 7,518 0 (5,540) (5,540) 0 (5,059) (5,059) 2,459

Capital Receipts Unapplied 38 0 (38) (38) 0

Total Capital Reserves 7,556 0 (5,540) (5,540) 0 (5,097) (5,097) 2,459

Total Usable Reserves 23,233 1,687 (13,818) (12,131) 2,252 (11,694) (9,578) 13,655

Page 33

Appendix 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST SUSSEX FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
  
Meeting  Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date  12 November 2020 
  
Title of Report Treasury Management-Half Year Review For 2020/21 
  
By Assistant Director Resources / Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Richard Carcas, Principal Finance Officer, Treasury & 

Taxation Centre of Expertise, Orbis 
  

  
Background Papers Fire Authority: 

11 June 2020 – Agenda Item 74 Treasury Management – 
Stewardship report for 2019/20 
13 February 2020 – Agenda Item 45: Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2020/21 
 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services code of 
practice and cross sector guidance notes 
 
Local Government Act 2003 
 
CIPFA Prudential Code 

  

  
Appendices None 
  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL    

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   
  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT The treasury management half yearly report is a 

requirement of the Fire Authority’s reporting procedures 
and covers the treasury activity for the first six months of 
2020/21.  The report includes an update on the first half 
year of Prudential Indicators which relate to treasury 
activity. 

  

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 14



 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Fire Authority has complied with its approved Treasury 

Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators during the 
first 6 months of the year. 
 
In challenging economic times as a result of the global 
impact from the
[...]
ommended to: 
  
 (i) Note the treasury management performance for the first 

half year of 2020/21.  

Page 36



1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Fire Authority’s treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of 

professional codes and statutes and guidance: 
  
 a) The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations 

require the Authority to “have regard to” the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice when setting Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Authority’s 
capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

 
 b) The Act therefore requires the Authority to set out its treasury strategy for 

borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by 
Investment Guidance subsequent to the Act) which sets out the 
Authority’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to 
the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 
 c) Under the Act the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) has issued Investment Guidance to structure and regulate the 
Authority’s investment activities. 

  
1.2 The Fire Authority has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 

Management in the Public Sector and operates its treasury management service 
in compliance with this Code and the above requirements.  These require that 
the prime objective of the treasury management activity is the effective 
management of risk, and that its borrowing activities are undertaken on a 
prudent, affordable and sustainable basis and its treasury management 
practices demonstrate a low risk approach. 

  
1.3 The Code requires the regular reporting of treasury management activities to: 

 
 a) Forecast the likely activity for the forthcoming year (in the Annual 

Treasury Strategy Report); 
b) Review actual activity for the preceding year; 
c) Review mid-year a
[...]
ue to be able to react quickly if market conditions change. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	11 Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 23 July 2020
	13 Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring
	Revenue and Capital Budget 2020 Monitoring - Appendix 1
	Revenue and Capital Budget 2020 Monitoring - Appendix 2
	Revenue and Capital Budget 2020 Monitoring - Appendix 3
	Revenue and Capital Budget 2020 Monitoring - Appendix 4
	Revenue and Capital Budget 2020 Monitoring - Appendix 5
	Revenue and Capital Budget 2020 Monitoring - Appendix 6

	14 Treasury Management Half Year Review 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held Via Webex at 
11.30 am on Thursday, 12 November 2020. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Lambert (In place of Cllr Tutt), 
Pragnell, Powell and Evans (In place of Cllr Scott) 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), M Andrews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
M O'Brien (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M Matthews (Acting Assistant Chief Fire Officer), 
J King (Assistant Director Safer Communities), N Cusack (Assistant Director 
Operational Support & Resilience), L Ridley (Assistant Director Planning & 
Improvement), D Savage (Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer), H Scott-Youldon 
(Assistant Director Peoples Services), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer) and E 
Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
8   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest to declare under the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
 

9   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Tutt.  Councillor Lambert was 
attending as his substitute.  Apologies had also been received from Councillor 
Scott.  Councillor Evans was attending as his substitute.  
 

10   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 23 July 
2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 23 July 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  
 

11   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
The Panel recorded their thanks and congratulations to Assistant Chief Fire 
Officer Mark Andrews on his departure from East Sussex Fire & Rescue to 
take up his position as Deputy Chief Fire Officer at West Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service. 
 

12   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
13. Revenue Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 20/21 to 

2024/25 Monitoring 
 
14. Treasury Management Half Year Review 2020/21 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

 
13   Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 

2020/21 to 2024/25 Monitoring 
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on the findings from the Month 6 monitoring of the Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25. 
 
Commenting on the unique and challenging circumstances, the ADR/T 
explained that there was currently a net Revenue overspend of £105,000, a 
favourable variation of £44,000 from the position identified in the last report to 
the Panel.  With regard to the Capital Programme, a net £1,231,000 was 
currently projected to slip into 2021/22.  This was largely due to the impact of 
Covid-19 on the areas of fleet and estates.  Officers were working hard to 
manage and mitigate risks.  Further details on the risks to the Revenue 
budget and Capital programme were set out in the report. 
 
The ADR/T drew the Panel’s attention to the fact that the current year’s 
budget was reliant on one-off grants in terms of pension costs and support for 
the immediate impact of Covid.  It was expected that the additional costs 
incurred and income lost as a result of the pandemic would be covered by the 
government grant and a bid against the income loss compensation scheme, 
however, this would depend on the impact of the second wave.  There was 
currently no need to draw on reserves.  The ADR/T added that the Authority 
was facing a period of financial uncertainty with the impact of Covid-19 
expected to be seen in the following financial year and a 1 year government 
settlement, an announcement on which was expected at the end of the 
month.   
 
The Panel asked for further information on the impact of the pandemic on the 
people services side of the organisation, such as training, apprenticeships 
and the use of consultants and agency staff.  The Assistant Director People 
Services (ADPS) gave assurances that key training had continued during the 
pandemic through alternative ways of delivery and although this had been a 
quick cultural shift, it had been very positive.  There had been a 3 month 
period when some training had been missed, however, a training recovery 
plan had been developed by the Covid-19 Working Group.  Apprenticeships 
for staff had continued, depending on providers adapting delivery methods.  
The ADR/T added that he was not aware of any upturn in the use of 
consultants or agency staff. 
 
The Panel asked for clarification on the overall net reduction in the drawdown 
from reserves of £2,553,000 as set out in paragraph 8.5 of the report.  The 
ADR/T explained that this was partly due to the slippage on the capital 
programme which reduced the drawdown from capital reserves.  The Service 
had also received a higher level of S31 grant in relation to business rates 
relief some of which has been transferred into reserves to be released in 
2021/22 to cover the corresponding collection fund loss.  There had also been 
the contribution of the £136k Covid government grant which would be used 
during year.  The ADR/T added that there had been a review of the 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

improvement and efficiency fund which had resulted in a drawdown of less 
than planned.  With regard to the ESMCP Readiness Reserve, this was a 
ring-fenced grant awarded by the government some years ago in order to 
fund changes to the control centre in readiness for the replacement of the 
national Airwave system.  This project had been delayed a number of times 
and the Service would need to look at the use of the grant in conjunction with 
Surrey Fire & Rescue Service and the Home Office once Project 21 had been 
completed.  With regard to the Business Rate retention funds, it had been 
agreed as part of the pilot that a proportion of the fund would be used towards 
economic development and it was likely that this part of reserves would be 
released during the budget planning next financial year to support capital 
programme spend in the relevant districts and boroughs.  Reserves also 
included funds set aside to match fund the retrofit of sprinklers in high rise; 
this project had been protracted and it was not anticipated that funds would be 
spent during the current financial year.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel noted: 
 

(i) the risks to Revenue Budget and the projected overspend, 
 

(ii) the risks to the Capital Programme and the projected in year 
underspends, 

 
(iii) the reduced net drawdown from reserves, 

 
(iv) the monitoring of savings taken in 2020/25 including those savings at 

risk, 
 

(v) the current year investments and borrowing; and 
 

(vi) the transfer of fuel savings of £20,000 (April to September) to 
contingency. 

 
14   Treasury Management Half Year Review 2020/21 

 
The Panel received a report from the ADR/T which provided an update on the 
treasury activity for the first six months of 2020/21, a requirement of the Fire 
Authority’s reporting procedures.  The ADR/T confirmed that despite a 
challenging period, the Fire Authority had complied with its approved Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators during the first 6 months of 
the year.  The Panel noted that there had not been any opportunities to repay 
or restructure debt and that there had been no new borrowing.  The Authority 
continued to work with Link Asset Services via Orbis for treasury management 
advice. 
 
The Panel was pleased to note that there were no material issues to report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel notes the treasury management performance for 
the first half year of 2020/21. 
 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2020 
 


